The Truc Story of the Kock Creek, Nebraska Territory Tragedy.,

The Killiygg of lavid C, McCahles, James Wwoods and James Gordon,
July 12th, 1861,

This story is by william Monroe McCanles, an eye witness who was

standing by.
My father, David G, lcCanles, 1c¢ft North Carolina in March,

.\H“ﬁﬁ' hie dertination being Pike's Peak, This was during the gold
;}CYPiTGmtﬂt in Colorado, Ile came to Leavenworth, Kansas?

\
o

o

T and entfitted for a trip seross the plains., He got as far as Rock

'fa Creek, Nebraska Territory, and having met severéi parties returning
*from Pike's Peak with sueh discouraging stories about the gold
prospects there, he =touped at Rock Creek and bought of Newton Glenn

the only Ranchf on the creek at that time, This was on the west

side of the creek, and was the overland mail ané stage station on

the Oregon trail at that time, During the summer of 1859 my fath-

er built a Ranch* house on the east side of the creek, dug a well
and found plenty of water, There wa: no vater to be had at the west
ranche, excepting the creck Watery, so’during this summervhe hqilt
a2 toll bridge across the creck, which was quite an undertaking, for
it was the firct bridge along the 'line and a great help 1o trav-
eleres on the Cverland Trail, He built thce house on the cast side
to house his brother, J. L. lcCanles , who had concluded to come
weet, and in the latter part of August of that year, his brother

W

and family, Amy father's family; histﬁephew, James Wwoods, and

Billie Hughes, an orphan boy, left Worth Carolina for nebracska

Territory, We came by railroad, steam boat and ox tcams, and
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the thtle Blue River mnear the mouth of Rock Creek. >

\_Fathecr then built a barn and a bunk house on the east side and rented
+hat s+ation +t0 FEussell, lMajors ané Waddell, who operated the over-

1ané Stare ané Lony :ixpress to California, and they took charge and
furnished their own station keeper and stock tenders.

Early in the spring of 1861 father sold the west ranchf toc a coup ple

ofﬁéermans, Hszen:tein & Wolfe,

The summer or 1860 was a very ary
Tear snfd my uncle bucame somewhat dis

atisfied with concéitions, so
-he picked u§ and moved d¢own towards Nebraska City, and took up land_jf
_in Johmson County, Nebraska. %ééﬁZ?fter father sold the west ranchf
{
he moved to the ranch{ on <the Elue, we had a go&ﬁlot of cattle and
horses and a lot owaork_QLen4d4ﬂe,Akep$>Qeveral_31red~menA—and—mere—_m~—
coins a rcgular ranchy business, le furnished the hsy for both of #&
the ranches on kLoek Ereek, The étagl &ompany haé &t this time a
man nameé H. UWellmean ané his wife as station keeper anc Loek Erink sas

stoek tender,

<%§ ¥arly in the spring of 1té1 the Btage Company sent James QG Hieckok
to the Rock Creek Station as assistant stock tencder, Jim claimed to
be a South Carolinian ané father ané he became gquite cronics, both
being from the socuth, The wellmans and Ffather were not quite so
fijenﬁly*_ ‘/&hgy were 100 slow with their paymentsy. About the first
Wellman and I
davs of July\lﬁfofﬁﬂt tc Brownville, after a Bboad of supplies for the
station and scme for father, We were gone about ten days‘as it was
##% 100 miles to Brownville, on the kissouri river, . We¢ goti home about
4 o'ecloek July i= f:ﬂfl?;rt wvas 2 1ittle ranch¢ upon khe roaé¢ south
east of the Station kept by Jack Ney, \hecn we got to the Station.d
sgw csome horses  hitched up at Uye's and I theought 1 recognized them

ag some of ours, so I ran up to Kye's and found fatner, ioods and Gor-

don there, Father secmed glaé to see me, ané wanted O know if Wellama

w
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U.S.S. RIGE:L’
San Diego, California,

20 November 1938,
The Secretary,

Nebraska State Historical Socilety,
Lincoln, Nebraska.
My Dear Sir:-

I have photostat copies of the
documents in the Case of the Territory of
Nebraska Bgainst Wm B, Hickok, J.W% Brink and
Horace Wellman tried by Justice of the Peace
Coulter at Beatrice on July 15-16 and 18th
1861 . I seem to be missing an endorsement
on the BILL of COSTS, I have one such that
reads'"laid over for a rehearing Oct 7 1861"
and " Nov 30 laid over, But there is a heavy
writing that shows through the paper on the
copy of the Blll of Costs that seems to be
additional. I would like to get a photostat

eQpy of the whole reverse side of that Bill of

of Costs, “Also - Arthur Chapman in his The
Pony Express- sﬂeaks of a swoﬁn}statement of
my Uncle Monroe Me Canles made in 1925 about
the Rock Creek tragedy. I would 1ike to have
a photostat copy of that complete statement,

Y
RSN -




« &

Negatives will be satisfactory and please*%et- ﬁ;

me know how much to cover all expenses, I will

remit at once,

With many thanks,
I am,

Sincerely Yours,

Me Candless,
aptain, U.S. Navy.

P.S. Where could I obtain the records regarding

the transfer of the property on which Rock

Creek Station was located I understand that it
was in Section Twenty Six. Township Two,North;;
Range Three East., Connelley says my Grandfathér
purchased it from Newton Glenn, I would liké
to get photostat copies on anylland recordéj
~thet .will. ghow.the. various ownerships of the
properties on the east and west side of Rock
Creek and at the place where Grandfather had

& ranch at the mouth of Rock Creek into Little
Blue and also a Hay ranch that he had to supply
hay for the Ponies, stage horses, oxen ete,
Ownership up to and shortly after the tragedy

of July 12 1861, Jefferson County was then
Jones County I believe.

N |




November 20, 1938

Captain Byron Mc Candless
UeBeSe R!gcl ,
San Diege, California

Ky Dear Sir:

Replying to your letter of Rovember 20th, regarding photo-
stats of the following:

le Reverse side of "Bill of Costs", Nebraska Territory
I.Elimt Wme Be Hickoke

2+ Sworn statement by Monroe ¥c Candlesse
3. Land records of the various plats were Rook Creek
Station and the lo Candless ranch were locateds :

Our angwer 1ss
le' We can produce a photostat for fifty cents.

2s You probably refer to statement on ppe 113-116 of
Volume X = Noe 2, Nebraska History Magesine, that -
contains the complete story of the Rock Creek Yo
If you wish, we will deliver a copy postpaid for $2.00.

8e Vo have the original Us &+ land records here that show
the Rock Creek Station plats Sece 26, Te 2N - R 3Ee W)
of NeEe} & S5.Eed of NeWei & NeWel of SeEe} were home-
steaded by Allen Ervin August 2, 1860, Certificate §2184.
The lie Candless ranch plats Sece 3, Te 1N -~ R 3Ee of -
S8aWei & SeWei of SeBele Sece 10 NeWei of NeWei home~
steaded by James Mc Candless Certificate #2185, August
2, 1860. BSece 4, E«} of Se} by William Me Candless,
May 20, 1872, in red izk and March 11, 1879 in black ink.
It is possibles to obtain photographs of these pages for
about §3400e

Regarding photographs of the records ef transfer and ownership
up to the present date, may we suggest as the least expensive plan




Captain Byron Mec Candless =~ £

AL L = R 3 Fiy
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would be to get in touch with some abstractor in Fairbury, Jeffer-
son County, and conmission him to make abstracts of the land up to
date for youe ) - - e

e LG {;:!,,()t-ﬁr &= g .

However, your letter states "I would like to get photostat
copies on any land records that will show various ownerships of the
propertiess" This would entail the photographing of the many deeds,
transfers, etcs, at the County Court House, and it is impossible to
state just what the expense for this would amount toe

8incerely yours,

| Topographical Fngineer
aef/oh
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“258s. BYRON MCCANDLESS
U. 5. 8. RIGEL, DESTROYER BASE
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

3 December 1938,

The Neb, State Hist,. Soe.,
State Capitol, b
Lincoln, Neb, @ .
My Dear Mr Fuller:- : .
‘Please accept my thanks for
your very kind and prompt answer to my engueriess,
I am enclosing U,8, Postal Money order for
$5.,50 1in payment for the various items suggested
in your letter;- -
1. Reverse sidecof "RBill of Costa" Nebraska.
Territory against Wm. B, Hickok. A photogtat eopy.
2. Your Vol X No. 2 Nebraska His tory Magazine
with sworn statement of my Uncle Monroe Me. Canles
"7 3, The land records vages showing the area of
the Rock Creek Stations, the lic Candless ranch at
the junection of Roek Creek and the lLittle Bluej
and the Hay ranch down about 1 1/3 miles from the
mouth of the Rock Creek; and on the left bank of
the Little Blue, My Father has sent me a skeich
of these properties copy of which I am enclosing,
Would you please -let me have the land officer
recorﬁs that.relate to these three properties, I
will then do as you suggest and have an abstractor
in Pairbury get the material for a later date,:
My father writes that the farm at the mouth of
Roek Creek on the Little Blue was the first one
in Jones County, and owned by my Grandfather D,C,
Ue Candless, Apparently the Hay ranch was taken
up by his brother James Leroy Mc Candless, I am-

trying to find out about who owned these vario ug




properties before and at the time my Grandfather '
was shot at Rock Creek Station July 12 18AL, Angd
T would like also to find out what happened to the .’
proverties just after the tragedy. Did the Stage .,
Company acquire possession of them, Holladay seems:.
to have cut Rock Creek Station out by his Oketo
cut off when he by-passes Marysville, The Hsy ranch..
is quite a figure in the tragedy I believe, Holmes
the father of Mrs Wellman was working on the May Ranec]
for my Grandfather and he gtarted off a team anc
wagon end some utensils and my grandfather got him
the other side of Marysville and brought him back,
After the Roek Creek affair my grandmother and her
children went to live with James Leroy lic Canles who
had a rench on Yankee Creek & few miles from Tecumsel
in Johnson County, I wonder if the land office record
show any claim of that nature there, The fanily
staid there for about a year and then returned to the
Roek Creek properties, I mention this to show you
- Jjust what I am interested in, I will gladly cover
eharges for an additional work that this may entail,
Pleace thank the Supt, Mr, Sheldon for his courtesy

With many thanks to you, SiFy.
I am, ' )

Sincerely

ron Me Candless
Ceptain, U,.S. Navy,






December 12, 1038

Cetain Byron lMecCandless,
Ues Se Se Rigel,
San’ Diego, Californime

Ky Doar Sirs

Replying to your lstter of December 3rd enclosing U. 5. Postal
Money Order for $6480 in peyment for photographs and nagative of

Revorse side of bill of ocosts of the Hiokok trialg

Land records of Rook Creek stage station land plats, MeCanless
Ferm land platsj :

Copy of Vole X, Noe 2, Nebraska History Haguzine.
. These will be mailed to you under separate covere

Regarding the ranch on Yankee Creek, Johnson County, the lend
reoords d¢ not disoclose the neawe of James Leroy MoCandless, most likely
he bought up & preemption claime The exact location of the ranch would
be required, to deterrine it, in that ceses¢ The abstractor would be
able to locate it for youe

Under separate cover (mailing tube) we are sending a tracing
taken from the Federal land plat recordsj it is self-explanatory and
will aid you to looate correctly the land you are interested ine FPlease
accept this with my complimentas

Yours truly,

IEBRASKA STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

‘ By
AEFsRSW Ae ' Fuller, Topogrea hiofl
Engineer




U.S.S. RIGEL,
Destroyer Base,
San Diego, California,
25 December 1938,
My Dear Mr Sheldon:-
I wieh to thank you for the the material about the
Rock Creek affair, I did not find the photostat copy of the endorsenent
to the Bill of Costs, THowever, with the Vol X of the Neb, History Mags
zine before me I can trace the miseing endorsement to be-
TO THE Honorable
County Court .
Gage County™ =% o e e
Nebrasksa
Territory.
Do you have photographic copies of the action of the County Court:-
the Allowance of Bill of Costs, and the Commissioners' Record No 1
&8s printed on page 112 of Vol X ?

¥y father writes me that -"Later on when Jones County was divided up
and Jefferson County formed, they organized a distriet court, with O.P.
Magon presiding. When he was instructing the grand jury in its duties,
he told them 2hout the 'Terrible slaughter of the lfe Canles' and told
them that if the assassins could still be found it wasn't too late to
bring them to justice", Do you suppose I could find anythlng on record
as to these instructions and any action of that grand jury. Alexander
Majors in his SEVENTY VEARS ON THE FRONTIER page 77 writes- "In Nebraska
City I found a very intelligent, enterprising, and clever people, among
whom were --- 0,P, MASON, and a great many others of integrity and
enterprise, I never did bu31ness more pleasantly than with the gentlemen
whom I met during my residence of nine years there," I wonder if that
O.P. YASON be the ®mame one that my father telle about instructing that
first Grand Jury in Jefferson County?

I would like to get a copy of Chas Dawson's PIONERER TALES OF THE OREGON
TRAIL which you say relates mostly to Jefferson County. I was born in
Endicott, Jefferson County, and would like to know something ahout my
kpirth place. Likewise I gather that Vol XX of the Collections of the .
Nebraska State Hist., Soe, provides a contemporaneous, econtinuous

history of the Nebraska Region from 1808 to 1882, Mow may I obtain copies
of these?

Also how may I obtain photostat negatlves 6f the Brownville Advertiser
of July 25 1861 with the aceount of the Rock Creek affair and also of
the Nebraska City Mews with the same account,

Wishing You and Yours a Very Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year,

I am , Sincerely Your y

Bvrog Mec Candless
Captain, U,S. NAVY

\Ji":,:; .’ | »
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Lincoln, Nebraska
Jenuary 4, 1939.

Captain Byron MoCandless,
U. 8. 8. Rigel, Destroyer Base,
gen Diego, Oslifornia.

My Dear Oaptaiﬂ McCandleass

Replying to your letter of December 25, 1938.
We regret that a photo of the reverse side of the Bill
of Coats was not included. Pleuse find one that we
made extra hers enclosed under the front cover of Vol.XX
will you please check the negatives and see if that was
omitted. We have no records of the hearing of the County
Court on the allowance of Bill of Qosts or Commissions Re-
cord No. 1 Page 112 Vol.X.

Judge O. P. Mason served three terms in the Terri-
toriel Oouncil 1858 to 1867 was then appointed Supreme
Oourt Judge. We doubt if record other than quotation from
speeches existghHowever, 1t may be possible to pick up the
statement you mention by getting in touoch with the County
Clerk of Otoe Oounty.

Enclosed you will find typed copy from the Brown=
ville Advertiser we thought you would like to know what it
contained before going to the expense of Photostating the
page. We have no ocopy of the Nebraska City News of that
date. The copies we have were eesrched up to Jenuary 1862
with no results. Ohsrles Dawson's"Pioneer Tales of the
Oregon Trail"® is out of print and hard to find, however,
we will endeavor to procure a ocopy for you., Volume XX
Nebraska State Historical Publiocation will be shipped you
paroel post on approvel it it is not Just what you want
you maey return it.

Yours truly,

ACF/vDb - opogr:phical Fngineer




U. S. S. RIGEL AND DESTROYER BASE
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

13 January 1939,

My Dear Mr, Fuller:- 1
/ ¥ want to thank you for
yvour kindness in sending me the Vol XX on
approval, I do want to keep it, So please lat
me know how mueh to send to ecover the cost,

I ehecked the negatives and found that
they related only to the land records. There
was no negative of the endorsement to Bill of
(osts, lMany thanke for the positive of that
endorsement, :

A copy of Dawson's Pioneer Tales of the’
Oregon Trail ,would be greztly appreciated, if
one should be found for sale, -

The extracts from the Brownville Advertiser
were most interesting. I would like to have
negatives of the whole dissue of July 25 18€1:
I ean enlarge the negative filme as T need .-
them. aRd

Also it occurg to me that as my Uncle Monroe
went to Brownville with Wellmen and it was -
upon their arrival back at ROCK CREEK on 12 «
July that the shooting took place, it mavi sotu:
happen there may be some mention in the Brown-
ville Advertiser of some cireumstance eonneetec
with their visit-whieh would have to be a few
daye previous to the 12th of July 186l1l. I do:
not know whether the Advertiser was a daily or
not., But if there be any items of intereset in
the pagee previous to the one of July 25th I
would like to have negatives of those pages,:

I cannot expreses to you my appreciation for
21l the many things you have so kindly done
for me in this research,

With warmest regards,

Sineerely Yoursj
| %QW

e /
yron ife Candless,
Capt, U.S. Navy.
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U. S. S. RIGEL AND DESTROYER BASE .
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA |

16 January 1939
Yy Dear }r, Fuller:-

Sinee I sent off the
letter requesting the photo negatives of
the BRROWNVILLE ADVERTISER for 25 July. 1861 “
I have Been thinking it would Be fine to have |
e full set for the month of July. That would |

mean negatives for the 4th, 11th, and 18th, l

in médition to those of the 25th Tow mueh
would it eost me to get that many negatives?
v B EIR g
My father wrote me that his Tather had
obtained permission for the eharging of ‘tolils
on the bridge he construeted over Roek Creek
this from the legislative assembly, I guees: !
that would have been from the sixth terri-. |
torial ‘assembly whieh eonvened Deecenmber 5 1359,
I would 1like to get a photo negative of that
aet giving the permission to eharge tolls
over the Roek Creek Bbridge,

Also I am beginningto get the lay out¥bnﬁthe
Judge Yason instruetions to a grand jury to
consider the "elaughter of the Me Canles!'-
that it wae not too late to get aetion, T
think it must have been when he became the
Chief Justiee of the Supreme Court, As far
as I can make out the three justiees of. the
Supreme Court held the distriet eourts., So. -+ |
thet this court mast have been betwwen 1867
when Yason became Chief Justice and 1873 when:
he ceaseéd to be Chief, Woulé the RBrownvilee
ABvertiser or any other naner have any notiees
of the meeting of theae courts. They seemn to
ke authorized for the weeks in Mareh,,and one .
in Apral,

With many thansk for all your trouble, I am
Sineerely Yours,

ﬁyroﬁ ¥e Candless
Cantain, U,5,Navy,



February 8, 1939.

Mr. Byron W. McCandless,
Captain U. 8. 8. Rigel and
Destroyer Base

San Diego, California.

Dear Mr. McOandlesst

Mr. Fuller hes asked me to assist
him in answering your letter of January 16%h,=

I have examined the session laws of
the territorial legislature for 1859 and 1860
but found no reference in these documents per-
mitting David 0. McCandless to operate a toll
bridge over Rock Creek. We have ample pwoof
thet the bridge was there and tolls were cole
lected. This might have been done without any
specific authority from the legislature,

Judge Mason's instructions to a
grand jury to consider the "slaughter of the
McCanles," 4f still extant would doubtless be
in the rilea of the Olerk of the District Court
at Felrbury. Mason was Judge of the First Dis<
triot from 1867 to 1873.¢

I am sorry I cannot be of more help
on these questions. e




Connelley's writings on this subject in Vol.XVII
of the Kansas Collections and in his "Life of Wild
Bill? He has constituted himself & sort of coune
sel for the defense of Hiokok and has devoted &
great dea)l of time and research on the subject.

1 ?rtluna you are familiar with William E.
y

There are a number of lettere, pro eand con,
in our files for 1927 end 1928, provoked by the
publication of the Hanson article, These files are
indexed for reference and may be of interest to you.

If we oan be of further servive, please let
us know.

H. 8. Robinson
Reseaych Auaiszant.

HSR/vb




\ February 8, 1939.

LS
L o,

Mr. Byron McCandless,

Qaptzin U. 8. Navy,

U. 8. 8, Rigel-Destroyer Base,
S8an Diego, California.

My dear Qaptain:

We regret it was not possible
to complete your order of Janmuary 16, 1939.
At a early date, due to the fact our research
department is overloaded with work.

However, we are mailing you
under separate cover, fourteen 5x7 negatives y
of the Brownville Advertiser, &leso the finde ;
ings of the research department as of your ore
der of January 16.

May I invite you to join the His~
torical Bociety, the fee is three dollars a year
and entitles you to four quarterly issues of the
Nebraske History Maegazine without extra cost.

Yours truly,

‘Q E. MICI
AZF/vb | Topogrephiocal Eng.



M

LINCOLN, NEBRASKA.... February 8, 193.9..

Mr, Byron McCandless, Oaptain U, S. Navy,

S8an Diego, Californiae

IN ACCOUNT WITH

Nebraska State Historical Society

ADDISON H. SHELDON, Sec'y and Supt.
CAPITOL BUILDING

Annual Dues 19
14-5x7- negetives $7 00

l-copy Volume XX. 00
10,
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NEBRASKA STATE

i. E. Fuller, HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Topographic Engineer L
State Historieal Society. génsbiséoRlég%if

3 °

14th Feb. 1939,

My desr Friend:-

Many thanks for all of your troublee.
I also received a letter from Mr. Robinson, Research
Assistant, for which I am also most grateful. The
film negatives came later.

I immediately sent off an air mail
letter to the Clerk of the District Oourt at Fair-
bury covering that first grand jury and Judge O. P.
Mason's instructions. Herewith U. 8. Postal money
order for $13.00.-$10. for the bill for photo nega-
tives and Vol. XX of the Proceedings. I would great-
ly appreciate the privilege of being a member of the
Historical Society. $3. is sent additional to above
to cover membership fee in case I be accepteds

I was born in Endicott, Nebraska, Sept.F,
1881 on that McCanles hay ranch you so kindly sketched
for me.

I hate to bother you further. 1In that
map of Rock COreek & licCanles farm you state "Taken
from Federal Records & Survey of 1857%. It shows the
Oregon trail crossing Rock Oreek considerably above the
U kink in the Creek That would be as of

1857«

The bridge apparently waes built in 1860.
My father writes. "The road to the bridge wasn't much
of a road. It was made by wagone going to the bridge.
The ford was just a few hundred yards above the bridge
and the bridge wasn't very much off the main road, the
banks of the creek were between 20' and 30! high and
were of sandstone. The bridge was made of squared logs
mostly cottonwoode It was about 30' above the floor
of the creek. The bridge itself was 20' wide. The
house and stable on the east side were built about the
same time as the bridge, they were built out of logs.
The main house was built out of squared off logs,but
the lean'to and the stable were built out of rougg logs
I believe James L. worked on the bridge but the #566
house and bern were built before we went out there,
the hired men built the house and barn on the east side
and dug the well they used the sand stone they took out
of the well to wall the well up after they had it dug,
the stzge company took over the west side of Rock Creek
but there wasn't enough room there so when they got the
barn built on the east side and the well dug they mov-
ed everything over to the east side'.




-

The school house was built on the little Blue
Ranch in about 1860. It was built out of cottonwood
logs and clapboards that they made the men that father
had working on the farm at that time built 1t. I went
to school in it until we moved to Yankee Oreek. Jonah
Brown was the school master. He started to teach us
goon after the school house was bullt and continued un-
$i1l father was murdered. "When he thought that he would
be called upon to testify at the trial he ran away."

Now is there any contour map that would enable
me to show the ford as of 1857 survey and the place
where the bridge was constructed in 1860- the ?bridge)
somewhat off the main rosad.

Also my father writes "we moved to Yankee Oreek
as soon after the tragedy as we could gather all the move
able belongings to-gether. Where we were on Yankee Oreek
was just about 6 miles south of Tecumseh. We stayed on
Yankee Creek a little over a year. We had & house all
to ourselves and had to take care of mother and the young-
er children. We moved back to the little Blue just as
soon as we coulde

Is there availlable & survey or map of 1857 show-
ing the relative location of Yankee Creek? Also is there
& map showing the road or trail between Rock Oreek in
Jones County, to Beatrice in Gage County, to Tecumseh in
Johnston County, and to Brownville in Nemaha county, this
would cover the trip of Wellman and Uncle Monroe from
Rock Creek to Brownville and back. Also the route of the
messenger my grandmother sent to James Leroy McCanles her
brother-in-law on Yankee Creek in Johnston county. Also
it would show where they went for a years residence on
Yankee Creek before returning to the little Blue.

Algso is there any map showing the trail beyond
Marysville in Kansas? While Wellman and Monroe McCanles
were away at Brownville Joseph Hohnes, father of Mrs.Wellw
man, undertook to decamp from the Hay Ranch with over wag-
ons and farm implements. He had gone beyond Marysville
where my Grandfather overtook him and brought him back.
Maybe he didn't treat him gently, that was the trouble
with Mrs. Wellman when Wellman and Monroe returned on
that 12th day of July- the day of the tragedy.




Now this all seems to be quite an order. But I
would like to cover it all and will gladly pay some re-—
gearch expert for the data. I dont want to chisel. I
want to get all the facts down. My father has a wonder-
ful memory is 87 years old - so would like to mail down
all data possible before he passes one Monroce has been
gone some years and the younger boys have gone tooe

I appreciate very much your great curtesy. I will
write seen to Mr. Robinson. In the meantime please let
him know how much I appreciate his courtesy too.

Have to stop now am going to broadoast over KFSD-
National Defense Week- nation wlide hook-up-on this Destroy-
er Base and its decommissioned destroyers. Wish you were
listeninge

Bincerely yours,

Byron McCandless
Captain U. 8. Navy.




